

FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

between

CITY OF HENDERSON

and

NV ENERGY, INC.

d/b/a NV ENERGY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
Section 1	Definitions	1
Section 2	Term	5
Section 3	Non-Exclusivity; Reservation of Rights by City	5
	3.1 Non-Exclusive Grant of Franchise	5
	3.2 City Ownership of Electrical Distribution System	5
Section 4	Grant of Franchise	5
	4.1 Franchise	5
	4.2 Use of System	6
Section 5	Limitations on Grant of Franchise	6
	5.1 Electrical Use Only	6
	5.2 Shared Use of Rights of Way	6
	5.3 Privilege/Exemption	6
	5.4 Franchisee's Acquisition of Property Rights	6
	5.5 Federal Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA")	6
Section 6	Franchisee's Use of City Property	7
	6.1 Franchisee's Future Attachments to City Property	7
	6.2 Franchisee's Prior Attachments to City Property	7
	6.3 Master Attachment Agreement	8
	6.4 No Retroactive Effect of Fee Requirements	8
	6.5 Indemnification Obligations	8
Section 7	Third-Party Attachment to Franchisee's Facilities; Undergrounding; Pole Ownership	8
	7.1 City Verification	8
	7.2 Franchisee Notification	8
	7.3 Unauthorized Use of Rights-Of-Way / Enforcement	8
	7.4 Permission Required to Transfer Franchisee's Facilities to Third Party	9
	7.5 Underground Requirements	9
	7.6 Agreements Pertaining to Third Party's Use of Franchisee's Facilities	9
Section 8	Quality of Use; Construction; Maintenance; Expansion; Reconstruction	10
	8.1 Workmanlike Manner	10
	8.2 Safety and Quiet Enjoyment of Property	10
	8.3 Interference With City Facilities	10
	8.4 Permits and Easements	10
	8.5 Notice to Adjoining Properties	10
	8.6 Restoration of Rights-Of-Way	11
	8.7 Survey Monuments	11
Section 9	Work by Others; Abandonment of Rights-Of-Way	11

9.1	City and Other Utility Providers	11
9.2	Adjacent Property Owners / Abandonment of Rights-of-Way	11
Section 10	Undergrounding of Facilities; Noncompliant or Unused Facilities	12
10.1	Undergrounding Policy	12
10.2	Noncompliant Facilities	12
10.3	Unused Facilities	12
Section 11	Relocation of Facilities	13
11.1	Removal or Relocation of Facilities by Franchisee	13
11.2	Permits for Removal of Facilities	13
11.3	Notice to Relocate / Franchisee’s Acknowledgment of Notice to Relocate / Designation of New Location	13
11.4	(Intentionally Omitted)	14
11.5	Revision in Scope of Work / Extension of Time / Appeal of Extension Denial	14
11.6	Emergency Relocation / Cost / Contact Number	14
11.7	Third Party Request	15
11.8	Mandatory Relocation Upon Third Party Request	15
11.9	Removal of Facilities by City / Damages	15
11.10	Cooperation	15
11.11	Temporary Removal / Relocation	15
11.12	Prior Rights of Franchisee	15
11.13	State Contributions	16
11.14	PUCN Tariffs	16
Section 12	City’s Use of Facilities	16
12.1	Joint Use Agreement	16
12.2	Installation / Maintenance	16
12.3	Liability / Damages	16
12.4	Cost / Fees	17
Section 13	Coordination; Shared Excavations; Cooperation	17
13.1	Coordination	17
13.2	Shared Excavations	17
13.3	Cooperation	17
Section 14	Business License	17
Section 15	Franchise Fee In Lieu of Business License Fee	17
Section 16	Conflicts between City Code and Agreement	18
Section 17	Public Records	18
17.1	Acknowledgment of Public Records Law	18
17.2	Identifying Confidential Records	18
Section 18	Records of Installation and Planning	18
18.1	Potential Improvements	18
18.2	“As-Built” Drawings	18
18.3	Location Drawings	19

18.4	Voltage Information	19
18.5	Public Work Projects	19
18.6	Use of Drawings	19
18.7	Requirement to Disclose Location of Utility Facilities	19
Section 19	Service Interruption	19
Section 20	Right of Acquisition	19
Section 21	Transfers and Assignments	20
Section 22	Violation; Default; Remedies; Liquidated Damages	20
22.1	Violation	20
22.2	Conditions Beyond Reasonable Control of Franchisee	20
22.3	Liquidated Damages	21
22.4	Not Exclusive Remedy	21
22.5	Waiver	21
22.6	Denial of Permits	21
Section 23	Indemnification and Hold Harmless	21
23.1	Indemnify / Defend / Hold Harmless	21
23.2	Risks Associated with Operation of Franchisee's Facilities / Liability Limits	22
23.3	Recourse for Loss	22
23.4	Damages Related to Untimely Removal / Relocation	22
23.5	Notice of Claim / Termination of Claim	22
23.6	Claim Procedures	22
Section 24	Insurance	24
24.1	Securing and Maintaining Insurance	24
24.2	Proof of Insurance / Policy Limits	24
24.3	Single Primary / Umbrella Policy	25
24.4	Certificate of Insurance Requirements	25
24.5	Claims-Made Form	25
24.6	Policy Limit Increases	25
24.7	Compliance with State Requirements	25
Section 25	Security for Performance	25
25.1	Cash Deposit / Pledge of Certificate of Deposit / Letter of Credit / Performance Bond	26
25.2	Bond Conditions	26
25.3	Replenish Security	26
25.4	Adjustment of Bond Amount	26
Section 26	Accounts; Records; Reports; Investigations; Late Payment Penalty	26
26.1	Record Keeping	26
26.2	Gross Revenue Reports	27
26.3	Record Retention	27
26.4	Record Requests by City	27
26.5	Audit Expense / Additional Payments Based on Audit Findings	27
26.6	City's Request for Additional Information	28

Section 27	Conservation	28
Section 28	Severability	28
Section 29	No Third Party Beneficiary	28
Section 30	Effect of Compliance Inspections	28
Section 31	Notice to the Parties	29
Section 32	Force Majeure	29
Section 33	Construction of Agreement	29
Section 34	Regulation of Rates and Service	29
Section 35	Franchise Has No Monetary Value	30
Section 36	Governing Law	30
Section 37	Binding Effect	30
Section 38	Compliance with Federal, State and Local Laws / Police Power	30
Section 39	Transfer of Authority by City Council	30
Section 40	Section and Paragraph Headings	30
Section 41	Survival of Provisions	30
Section 42	Time of the Essence	30
Section 43	Gifts	30
Section 44	Additional Representations and Warranties	31
Section 45	Jury Trial Waiver	31

FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is executed to be effective the 11th day of August 2015 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the City of Henderson, Nevada, a municipal corporation ("City"), and NV Energy, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Franchisee"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the City is a municipal corporation duly incorporated within the State of Nevada and authorized, pursuant to the City Charter and applicable provisions of the general laws of the State of Nevada, to enter into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Franchisee is engaged in the business of operating an Electric Distribution System in the Rights-of-Way within the corporate limits of the City, to provide Electric Service, and in connection therewith Franchisee has applied for a franchise; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, in the exercise of its lawful power has determined that it is in the best interests of the residents of the City that a franchise be granted, subject to the terms and conditions hereafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and conditions herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions.

For the purposes of this Franchise Agreement, the following terms, phrases, words, and their derivations shall have the meanings set forth herein, unless the context clearly indicates that another meaning is intended. Words used in the present tense include the future, words in the plural number include the singular number and words in the singular number include the plural number. The words "shall" and "will" are mandatory, and "may" is permissive.

- (A) "Abandoned" means Franchisee's voluntary relinquishment or transfer of its Facilities to the City.
- (B) "Affiliate" means each person who falls into one or more of the following categories:
 - (1) Each person having, directly or indirectly, a controlling interest in Franchisee.
 - (2) Each person in which Franchisee has, directly or indirectly, a controlling interest.
 - (3) Each person that, directly or indirectly, is controlled by a third party which also directly or indirectly controls Franchisee.
 - (4) Affiliate shall in no event mean any creditor of Franchisee solely by virtue of its status as a creditor and which is not otherwise an affiliate by reason of owning a controlling interest in, being owned by, or being under

common ownership, common management, or common control with, Franchisee.

- (C) "Business License" or "License" means the written authorization of the City to engage in the business for which the license was issued.
- (D) "City" means the City of Henderson, Nevada, a municipal corporation of the State of Nevada in its incorporated form or in any subsequent consolidated, reorganized, enlarged or reincorporated form.
- (E) "City Council" means the elected governing body of the City.
- (F) "City Manager" means the person appointed by the City Council to perform such administrative functions of the City government as may be required of him or her by the City Council or City Charter, or his or her designee.
- (G) "Code" or "City Code" means the Henderson Municipal Code as amended from time to time.
- (H) "CPI-U" means the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Washington, D.C.
- (I) "Director" means the Director of the Public Works Department of the City, or any successor department, or his or her designee.
- (J) "Easement" means an interest in and the right to use the real property of another, but not including licenses or leases.
- (K) "Electrical Service" or "Electricity Service" means the provision, sale, distribution or transmission of electric energy and power in the Franchise Area over or through Electrical Distribution System Facilities located in the City's Rights-of-Way.
- (L) "Electrical Distribution System" or "System" means any Facilities in the Rights-of-Way, in whole or in part used to provide Electrical Service.
- (M) "Emergency" means those conditions which are not in the control of Franchisee, including, but not limited to, natural disasters, civil disturbance and severe weather, and which require immediate action by Franchisee in order to protect the public health.
- (N) "Facility" or "Facilities" means, collectively, any and all electric transmission and distribution systems owned or controlled by the Franchisee and used or useful in the transmission and distribution of electrical light, heat and power, including but not limited to poles, wires, lines, conduits, ducts, cables, braces, guys, anchors and vaults, transformers, generators, switches, meter-reading devices, fixtures, studs, platforms, crossbars, manholes, cutouts, communication circuits,

appliances, attachments, appurtenances and any other property to be located in, upon, along, across, under or over the City's Rights-of-Way.

- (O) "Franchise" means the nonexclusive privilege granted by the City to Franchisee to construct, operate and maintain its Electrical Distribution System in the City's Rights-of-Way.
- (P) "Franchise Agreement" or "Agreement" means this agreement.
- (Q) "Franchise Area" means the area within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City and any area annexed by the City during the term of this Agreement.
- (R) "Franchisee" means NV Energy, Inc. and its lawful successors or assigns.
- (S) "Gross Revenue" means all cash, credits, property or other consideration of any kind or nature arising from, attributable to, or in any way derived directly or indirectly by Franchisee or its affiliates from the operation of Franchisee's Electrical Distribution System in the City. Gross Revenue shall include by illustration and not limitation all revenue received by Franchisee from customers within the Franchise Area from charges, however denominated, for the following:

- (1) Sales of electric energy to customers;
- (2) Facility Charges Max Demand;
- (3) Electric Adjustments;
- (4) Facility Charge – Customer Specific Flat – LGS-XP;
- (5) Facility Charge – Maintenance – LGS-XT;
- (6) Broken Meter Charge;
- (7) Broken Seal Charge;
- (8) Connection Charge;
- (9) Charges by Meter Validity (Meter Tampering);
- (10) Facility Charge – Customer Specific Flat – (LGS-3P);
- (11) Gold Band Charge;
- (12) Facility Charge – Maintenance – LGS-1;
- (13) Facility Charge – Maintenance – LGS-2P;
- (14) Reconnect Charges;
- (15) Remote Meter Charge;
- (16) Returned Check Charge: and
- (17) Same Day Service Charge.

Gross Revenue shall also include by illustration and not limitation all revenue received for Franchisee's transmission and distribution of electrical energy generated by others for sale within the Franchise Area. Gross Revenue shall not include: (a) any revenue or charges by Franchisee for transmission of electrical energy to customers outside of the Franchise Area; (b) any bad debt; provided, however, that any portion of such debt which is written off but subsequently collected shall be included in Gross Revenue in the period collected; or (c) any taxes on services furnished by Franchisee that are imposed directly on any customer or user by the State, the City or other governmental entity and which are collected by Franchisee on behalf of said governmental unit.

- (T) “JPA” means the Joint Pole Agreement made between Nevada Power Company and Central Telephone Company–Nevada, dated June 1, 1964, as amended, which establishes pole ownership, operating practices and use.
- (U) “Law” means any federal or state statute, law, regulation, rule, order of implementation, judgment, order, decree, directive, or other requirements of the City or other governmental agency having jurisdiction over the parties to this Agreement, and that is applicable to this Agreement, whether now or hereafter in effect.
- (V) “NRS” means the Nevada Revised Statutes.
- (W) “Person” means a natural person or any form of business or social organization, including but not limited to the estate of a natural person, a corporation, limited-liability company, partnership, association, trust, or any other form of legal entity.
- (X) “Prior Right” shall have the meaning set forth in Franchisee’s Revised Rule No. 9 (PUCN Docket No. 12-10004, Advice Letter No. 423).
- (Y) “Public Improvement” means any improvements for roadways and pavements, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, landscaping, street lights, foundations, poles and traffic signal conduits, water mains, sanitary and storm sewers, tunnels, subways, people movers, viaducts, bridges, underpasses, overpasses, public buildings or public structures, or other public installations or improvements which are to be used by the general public.
- (Z) “Public Utilities Commission” or “PUCN” means the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Nevada, and its predecessors and successors.
- (AA) “Rights-of-Way” means the surface of, and the space above and below, any and all public highways, streets, roads, alleys, avenues, tunnels, parkways, and Easements granted to the City (including Easements created or reserved in favor of the City for any road and public utility purposes in any patent granted by the United States of America, or in any other recorded map, plat or recorded document), as the same now or may hereafter exist within the City, including State highways now or hereafter established within the City to whatever extent the City may have jurisdiction to authorize the use of same for the purposes herein specified.
- (BB) “Transfer” or “Assignment” means any transaction in which: (1) any ownership or other right, title or interest of more than 5% in Franchisee or its Facilities is transferred, sold, assigned, leased or sublet, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part; (2) there is any change or transfer of control of Franchisee or its Facilities; (3) the rights and/or obligations held by Franchisee under this Agreement are transferred, directly or indirectly, to another party; or (4) any change or substitution occurs in the managing general partners of Franchisee, if applicable. A “transfer” or “assignment” shall not include a mortgage, pledge or other encumbrance as security for money owed.

Section 2. Term.

2.1 This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall supersede all prior franchise agreements between the parties and their predecessors, including the franchise agreement described as City of Henderson Ordinance No. 507 and dated October 21, 1974, and the franchise agreement described as City of Henderson Ordinance No. 509 and dated October 21, 1974. This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect through the last day of December, 2029, except as provided Section 2.2 below, or until this Agreement shall be terminated for noncompliance by Franchisee with the terms and conditions imposed herein, or with such reasonable restrictions, limitations and regulations as the City Council may from time to time impose by ordinance, or until the State of Nevada or other public corporation duly authorized shall purchase, by voluntary agreement or under the power of eminent domain, all property actually used and useful in the exercise of the Franchise situated within the City, or until Franchisee shall permit its corporate existence to expire without renewal, whichever of the foregoing shall first occur. The Franchise shall not terminate solely by reason of a merger, sale or other consolidation if the PUCN approves such merger, sale or other consolidation and a successor to Franchisee assumes the obligations of Franchisee hereunder.

2.2 Provided Franchisee is not then in default of any of its obligations hereunder, this Agreement shall have one five-year renewal option exercisable by either party; provide, that the Party exercising this option shall give the other Party notice of the renewal no less than one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the end of the initial term. If the Agreement is renewed for an additional five (5) year period pursuant to this Section, the terms and conditions of this Agreement during such period shall be the same as the terms and conditions in effect immediately prior to such renewal. Furthermore, should this Agreement terminate by operation of this Section 2 and a successor agreement has not become effective, the Parties agree to abide by the terms and conditions of this Agreement until a successor agreement replaces this Agreement.

Section 3. Non-Exclusivity.

3.1 NON-EXCLUSIVE GRANT OF FRANCHISE. The Franchise granted by this Agreement is not exclusive, and the City hereby reserves the right, power, and authority to grant similar rights, privileges, permission and authority to any person at any time.

3.2 CITY OWNERSHIP OF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. The City reserves the right to acquire, including the property of Franchisee, construct, own, operate and maintain an Electrical Distribution System to serve all or any portion of the City at any time during the term of this Agreement, and to fully exercise such right in accordance with applicable law.

Section 4. Grant of Franchise.

4.1 FRANCHISE. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and applicable City ordinances, the City hereby grants Franchisee the right to own, construct, operate, maintain, upgrade, and repair an Electrical Distribution System along the Rights-of-Way within the Franchise Area, for the sole purpose of

providing Electrical Service for which it holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by the PUCN.

- 4.2 USE OF SYSTEM. Franchisee is authorized to allow a third party, including affiliates, to use capacity on its Electrical Distribution System for use in providing electrical service.

Section 5. Limitations on Grant of Franchise.

- 5.1 ELECTRICAL USE ONLY. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as authorizing Franchisee to use, or permit the use of, any portion of its Electrical Distribution System for any purpose other than those reasonably necessary for the transmission or distribution of Electrical Service, including Facilities necessary for intra-Company communications, unless prior written approval is obtained from the City or where such use is otherwise permitted or authorized by Law, subject to the requirements of Section 7 of this Agreement.
- 5.2 SHARED USE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY. The right of Franchisee to maintain Facilities in the Rights-of-Way pursuant to this Agreement and the City Code shall be equal to similar rights of other utilities, except that earlier-installed facilities shall have a Prior Right to occupy the necessary and reasonable amount of space in the Rights-of-Way.
- 5.3 PRIVILEGE/EXEMPTION. No privilege or exemption is granted by or to be inferred from this Agreement except those specifically described herein.
- 5.4 FRANCHISEE'S ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY RIGHTS. Franchisee shall not acquire as a result of the location of its Facilities in any existing or proposed Rights-of-Way, even though such location was approved by the City, any vested right or interest in any particular Rights-of-Way location by virtue of the Franchise.
- 5.5 FEDERAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ("ADA").
- (a) Facilities installed in the Rights-of-Way during the term of this Agreement, or Facilities in the Rights-of-Way which are altered such that application of the ADA is triggered, shall comply with the requirements of the ADA.
- (b) With respect to existing Facilities located in Rights-of-Way which prevent disabled persons' use of and access to buildings, structures, facilities, sidewalks, streets, alleys or other paths of travel in violation of the requirements of the ADA, the Franchisee shall correct such violations in good faith, up to an annual maximum of \$100,000, which amount shall escalate annually in accordance with the CPI-U, during the term of the Agreement so long as access barriers caused by the Facilities remain ("ADA Fund"). This section 5.5(b), and the annual maximum described herein, does not apply to non-compliant Facilities that must be made

compliant as part of a Public Improvement project commenced during the term.

- (c) Franchisee will meet periodically with the City to coordinate and establish plans and time frames for removal of access barriers caused by the Facilities, with priority given to more serious access barriers. Such meetings shall occur within the first calendar quarter of each year to identify ADA matters that the City identified for further investigation and correction pursuant to Section 5.5. Further, within thirty (30) days of the Franchisee's receipt of a notice of a third-party complaint from the City or others identifying Facilities that may cause access barriers in violation of the ADA, the Parties shall meet to review the complaint and determine an appropriate response and required repair, if any. If repair is required, the Parties shall establish plans and time frames for the repair. Franchisee's scope of work shall consist of removal and or relocation of Facilities, and the ADA Fund shall be limited to the costs to accomplish such work, including costs to acquire Easements for relocated Facilities, if necessary. The City's underground utility installations provisions, Chapter 15.18 of the City Code, shall not apply to repairs performed pursuant to this Section.
- (d) Notwithstanding the Parties' efforts to eliminate access barriers in the City, Franchisee does not assume the City's duties and obligations under the ADA, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed by the Parties to modify the Franchisee's obligations with regard to its Facilities under the ADA.

Section 6. Franchisee's Use of City Property.

- 6.1** FRANCHISEE'S FUTURE ATTACHMENTS TO CITY PROPERTY. The Franchise granted herein does not authorize Franchisee to attach any part of its Facilities to City property located within or outside of the Rights-of-Way until and unless Franchisee has entered into a separate written agreement (herein "Master Attachment Agreement") with the City for the rights of attachment and use. When such Master Attachment Agreement is effective for any particular City Property, such Master Attachment Agreement shall supersede the provisions of this Section 6 concerning Franchisee's attachments to and use of the particular City property. Nothing in this Agreement obligates the City to approve Franchisee's attachments to any use of any particular City property, and the City may, in its sole discretion, withhold its consent to any such proposed attachments and use.
- 6.2** FRANCHISEE'S PRIOR ATTACHMENTS TO CITY PROPERTY. Franchisee acknowledges that, prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, it has attached some of its Facilities to City property without separate written agreements with the City authorizing the attachments to and use of such property. No later than six months after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Franchisee shall provide the City a list of all City-owned, known facilities to which Facilities are attached. Franchisee shall notify the City of additional attachments to City facilities within

a reasonable amount of time, as it becomes aware of them throughout the course of Franchisee's normal operations, but no less than semiannually.

- 6.3 MASTER ATTACHMENT AGREEMENT.** No later than twelve months after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Franchisee shall either enter into a Master Attachment Agreement with the City for its attachments to and use of each particular City property or, if no such agreement is reached for a particular City property, remove such attachment at its own expense. Newly discovered attachments reported after the initial execution of the Master Agreement pursuant to Subsection 6.2 shall either be subject to the Master Attachment Agreement or removed at Franchisee's expense. Franchisee shall promptly repair and restore any City property from which one of Franchisee's attachments has been removed to as good condition as the City's property was in prior to the attachment.
- 6.4 NO RETROACTIVE EFFECT OF FEE REQUIREMENTS.** City may charge the Franchisee an administrative fee for the purpose of reviewing an application and inspecting the installation. Nothing in this Section 6 shall require Franchisee to pay any attachment, rental, or other fees to the City for attachments to and the use of City property prior to the Effective Date or during the term of this Agreement.
- 6.5 INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.** Franchisee acknowledges that its indemnification obligations under Section 23 of this Agreement extend to any and all claims or liabilities of whatever nature arising out of Franchisee's attachments to or use of City property.

Section 7. Third-Party Attachment to Franchisee's Facilities; Undergrounding; Pole Ownership.

- 7.1 CITY VERIFICATION.** The grant of franchise does not permit the attachment to any of Franchisee's Facilities in the Rights-of-Way by a third party. However, City acknowledges that Law may require that Franchisee allow third parties to enter into a master attachment agreement with the Franchisee for the use its Facilities without first obtaining verification from City that said third party is duly licensed, franchised or otherwise permitted to occupy the Rights-of-Way.
- 7.2 FRANCHISEE NOTIFICATION.** Within 45 days of a third party's initial request to enter into a master attachment agreement, Franchisee shall notify City in writing of the name and address of such third party.
- 7.3 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY / ENFORCEMENT.** Franchisee acknowledges that, notwithstanding any legal rights that a telecommunications provider, cable television provider or any other service provider may have to use the Franchisee's Facilities in Rights-of-Way, including pole attachments, the City retains a paramount interest in managing the Rights-of-Way, subject to any limitations in the City's rights that may be imposed by Law, including without limitation the Pole Attachment Act of 1978 (47 U.S.C. 224) and the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (Pub. LA. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)). The City shall be solely responsible for enforcement of its permitting requirements as a result of a third party's use of Facilities. If Franchisee permits a

third party to use its Facilities without satisfying the requirements of Subsection 7.1, it may be subject to a claim for liquidated damages pursuant to Section 22.

- 7.4 PERMISSION REQUIRED TO TRANSFER FRANCHISEE'S FACILITIES TO THIRD PARTY.** Franchisee shall not transfer ownership of any of its Facilities in the Rights-of-Way that are no longer used by Franchisee for purposes of providing Electrical Service to any third party without the express written consent of the Director, which consent may be withheld or conditioned in his or her sole discretion. Such restriction does not apply to Facilities transferred pursuant to the JPA when such transfer is made to provide for pole parity and a sharing of costs between the parties to that agreement, unless the transfer has the effect of avoiding the application of the City's underground utility installations provisions, Chapter 15.18 of the City Code, or Franchisee's obligations pursuant to Subsection 5.5.
- 7.5 UNDERGROUND REQUIREMENTS.** Whenever Franchisee intends to relocate and place underground any of its overhead Facilities which are in the Rights-of-Way, Franchisee shall, at the earliest date possible, provide written notice to the Director and to all third parties that have attached their own facilities to such overhead Facility of the anticipated relocation of the overhead Facility. Such notice shall include an estimated timetable for completion of the relocation and specify that all third-party attachments must be removed from the overhead Facilities no later than 30 days after Franchisee's Facilities are placed underground. Franchisee cannot transfer any ownership interest in its overhead Facility to any third party without the express written consent of the Director, which the Director may withhold or condition in his or her sole discretion, except that such restriction does not apply to Facilities, or portions thereof, transferred pursuant to the JPA, when such transfer is done to provide for pole parity and a sharing of costs between the parties to that agreement, unless the transfer has the effect of avoiding the application of the City's underground utility installations provisions, Chapter 15.18 of the City Code, or Franchisee's obligations pursuant to Subsection 5.5. As between the City and Franchisee, Franchisee shall remain responsible for all claims and liabilities of whatever nature related to the overhead Facility, excluding any claims caused solely by the overhead Facility remaining in the Right-of-Way after properly noticed third parties have failed to remove their attachments therefrom, until such time as such Facility has been completely removed and the Rights-of-Way repaired and restored to the satisfaction of the Director, or until such time as ownership of the overhead Facility has been transferred to a third party with the Director's consent. If Franchisee has provided required notices to other users, Franchisee shall not be liable for liquidated damages, fines, or other penalties to City as a result of other users' failure to remove their attachments from the overhead Facilities, but Franchisee shall continue its good faith efforts to have the third-party attachments removed in order to fully implement the undergrounding requirements.
- 7.6 AGREEMENTS PERTAINING TO THIRD PARTY'S USE OF FRANCHISEE'S FACILITIES.** Franchisee shall, upon request, promptly provide the City with a list of all third parties, including contact information, currently

authorized by Franchisee to use any of Franchisee's Facilities in the Rights-of-Way.

Section 8. Quality of Use; Construction; Maintenance; Expansion; Reconstruction.

- 8.1 WORKMANLIKE MANNER.** Franchisee agrees that all of its Electrical Distribution System within the City shall be installed, used and maintained in a good, workmanlike manner and in accordance with good engineering practices, and in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of the United States, the State of Nevada, and the City from time to time in effect, including but not limited to applicable portions of the National Electrical Safety Code, all applicable City Code provisions and the "Uniform Standard Specifications for Off-Site Construction, Clark County Area." The City may allow deviations in appropriate circumstances from the Uniform Standard Specifications as justified by good and prudent engineering practices.
- 8.2 SAFETY AND QUIET ENJOYMENT OF PROPERTY.** Franchisee agrees that the installation, use, and maintenance of its Electrical Distribution System, including, but not limited to, all poles and power lines shall be attached and secured, or otherwise constructed and maintained, in such a manner as to avoid unreasonable danger to persons and property and as to cause minimum interference with the proper use of public roads or with any reasonable use and enjoyment of adjacent property by owners.
- 8.3 INTERFERENCE WITH CITY FACILITIES.** The installation, use and maintenance of Franchisee's Electrical Distribution System within the Rights-of-Way shall be in a manner so as not to interfere with the placement, construction, use and maintenance of City street lighting, water pipes, drains, sewers, traffic signal systems or other City systems that have been, or may be, authorized by the City Council, City Manager or Director, or the City Council acting as the governing body of any special district or entity, now or hereafter created for any purpose.
- 8.4 PERMITS AND EASEMENTS.** Prior to the installation, construction, reconstruction, replacement, extension or relocation of any portion of the Electrical Distribution System authorized herein, Franchisee shall apply for and obtain from the City applicable permits. The City shall issue such permits to Franchisee on such conditions as are reasonable and necessary to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. With respect to line extensions where City is the Applicant under Rule 9, Electric Line Extensions, City as Franchisor shall not be required to provide Easements for Franchisee's Facilities located within the Rights-of-Way except as may be specifically set forth in Rule 9, including Section A.5 (Alternate Routes) and Section A.6 (Alteration of Existing Facilities).
- 8.5 NOTICE TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES.** Except in the case of an emergency, before commencing a project (for which Franchisee, or its contractor, has pulled the applicable permits) in Rights-of-Way upon which residential property is located or is abutting thereto, Franchisee shall notify such abutting residents at

least two (2) days prior to the date that Franchisee proposes to commence construction. Notice shall be in writing by one of the following methods: in person, by posted notice on the Rights-of-Way where the proposed project is scheduled to be built (which notice is to be capable of being read by passing motorists), by door hanger, or by mail, with a description of the proposed project and the name of Franchisee and its telephone number.

8.6 RESTORATION OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY. With respect to projects for which Franchisee, or its contractor, has pulled the applicable permit(s), Franchisee shall, at its own expense, after installation, construction, relocation, maintenance, removal or repair of any of Franchisee's Facilities within the Rights-of-Way, restore the surface of the Rights-of-Way and other City property which may be disturbed or damaged by such work, to at least the same condition as it was in immediately prior to any such work. The City shall have the final approval of the condition of the Rights-of-Way and any other City property after restoration pursuant to the provisions of applicable City Codes, ordinances, regulations standards and procedures, including the "Uniform Standard Specifications for Off-Site Construction, Clark County Area" as now exist or may be hereafter amended or suspended. The City may allow deviations in appropriate circumstances from the Uniform Standard Specifications as justified by good and prudent engineering practices.

8.7 SURVEY MONUMENTS. All survey monuments which are disturbed or displaced by Franchisee in its performance of any work under this Agreement shall be referenced and restored by Franchisee in accordance with all pertinent federal, state and local standards and specifications.

Section 9. Work by Others; Abandonment of Rights-of-Way.

9.1 CITY AND OTHER UTILITY PROVIDERS. The City reserves the right to lay and permit to be laid, sewer, gas, water, electrical, telecommunications, cable television and other pipe lines or cables and conduits, and to do and permit to be done, any underground and overhead work, and any attachment, restructuring or changes in aerial facilities that the City Manager requires in, across, along, over or under any Rights-of-Way occupied by Franchisee, and to change any curb or sidewalk or the grade of any street. The City also reserves the right to lay, construct, erect, install, use, operate, repair, remove, relocate, re-grade, widen, realign or maintain any public roads or any surfaces or subsurface improvements. In allowing work to be performed, the City shall not be liable to Franchisee for any damages, except those caused by the willful misconduct of the City; provided, however, nothing herein shall relieve any other person or entity, including any contractor, subcontractor, or agent of the City from liability for damages to Franchisee.

9.2 ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS / ABANDONMENT OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY. In the event that during the term of this Agreement, the City authorizes abutting landowners to occupy space under the surface of any Rights-of-Way, such grant to an abutting landowner shall be subject to the rights herein granted to Franchisee. In the event that the City abandons or vacates a segment of the

Rights-of-Way that contains a portion of Franchisee's Facilities, the City shall grant to Franchisee an easement for the Facilities to allow Franchisee to use, operate, maintain, upgrade, and repair such Facilities in the abandoned or vacated Rights-of-Way. Such easement shall not constitute a Prior Right of Franchisee, if the abandoned or vacated area is reacquired by the City.

Section 10. Undergrounding of Facilities; Noncompliant or Unused Facilities.

- 10.1** UNDERGROUNDING POLICY. Franchisee acknowledges that the City desires to promote a policy of undergrounding of Facilities within the Franchise Area. The City acknowledges that Franchisee provides electrical service on a non-preferential basis subject to and in accordance with applicable tariffs on file with the PUCN. Subject to and in accordance with such tariffs, Franchisee shall cooperate and participate with the City in the formulation of policy and development of an underground management plan with respect to Franchisee's aerial Facilities within the City.
- 10.2** NONCOMPLIANT FACILITIES. If Franchisee directly or through its contractor installs any Facilities in the Rights-of-Way without complying with the terms of this Agreement, or has previously installed Facilities without complying with applicable provisions (if any) of the then-existing Uniform Standard Drawings and Specifications or the then-existing HMC Title 19 provisions, the Director may, no later than seven (7) years after the installation of the Facilities or the installation of previously installed Facilities, in his/her reasonable discretion, (a) allow Franchisee to maintain such Facilities in the Rights-of-Way by correcting any noncompliance issues with regard to their installation; (b) require such Facilities to be removed; or (c) require such Facilities to be abandoned in place. If the Director requires the correction, removal or abandonment of noncompliant Facilities in writing, City and Franchisee will meet and confer within 30 days to discuss the noncompliant Facilities and develop a mutually agreeable schedule for completion of the correction, removal or abandonment of such Facilities. If the Director does not require noncompliant Facilities to be abandoned, Franchisee shall be required to pay all applicable permit fees for such Facilities in accordance with the City's standard fee schedules in effect at such time as Franchisee corrects its noncompliance or removes such Facilities; provided that such fee requirements apply only to permit fees applicable to construction work in the Rights-of-Way. This subsection does not create, or authorize the Director to establish, any new linear-foot or other Rights-of-Way occupancy fee for Franchisee's Facilities. This subsection does not apply to any Facilities, including previously installed Facilities, the installation of which was reviewed and approved by the City's inspectors as meeting the City's Rights-of-Way restoration requirements.
- 10.3** UNUSED FACILITIES. If any of Franchisee's Facilities in the Rights-of-Way are no longer used or usable by Franchisee in providing Electric Service, Franchisee shall, no later than 30 days after such Facilities become unused or unusable, notify the Director in writing that Franchisee will no longer use the Facilities. If the Director finds in his/her reasonable discretion that the unused Facilities will interfere with a Public Improvement project, the Director may require, through any subsequent permitting process, the removal or abandonment

of the unused Facilities. If the Director requires the removal or abandonment of the unused Facilities in writing, City and Franchisee will meet and confer within 30 days to discuss the unused Facilities and develop a mutually agreeable schedule for completion of the correction, removal or abandonment of such Facilities.

Section 11. Relocation of Facilities.

- 11.1 REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF FACILITIES BY FRANCHISEE.** Subject to Franchisee's rights set forth in the Franchise Agreement, including Subsection 11.12, upon written notice from the City, Franchisee shall, at its own expense, remove, relocate, or reconstruct any portion of its Facilities as reasonably necessary to accommodate the rights reserved by the City in the Franchise.
- 11.2 PERMITS FOR REMOVAL OF FACILITIES.** Franchisee agrees to obtain a permit as required under Subsection 8.4, and to remove, relocate, or reconstruct said Facilities as provided herein. To the extent that relocation is required by the City for a City project, the City shall waive the permit fee.
- 11.3 NOTICE TO RELOCATE / FRANCHISEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE TO RELOCATE / DESIGNATION OF NEW LOCATION.**
- (a) Upon initiation of a new Public Improvement project ("Improvement"), the City shall notify the Franchisee in a timely manner of the general scope of the Improvement and requirement to reconstruct, remove or relocate its Facilities ("Notice"). The Notice shall include the plans ("Plans") for the Improvement, including, but not limited to (as applicable) grading (current and future grades), channel and storm drainage, Rights-of-Way and utilities (current and future utility locations and depths), trails, bridge and wall, and other designs and construction plans for the Improvement. Within forty-five (45) days after receiving the Notice and the Plans, the Franchisee shall meet with the City to (i) provide Franchisee's preliminary analysis of Prior Rights located in proximity to the Rights-of-Way described in the Notice, and (ii) establish a time schedule ("Schedule"), mutually agreeable to the Parties, reasonable in the circumstances given the nature and scope of the work required for removal or relocation of said Facilities and based on standard practices in the construction industry. To the extent that the Plans require the relocation of critical Facilities, Franchisee may not be required to relocate such Facilities from June 1 to September 30, in Franchisee's sole discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in order to expedite the completion of the relocation work, Franchisee shall in good faith perform such portions of the relocation work not affecting the reliability or safety of the critical Facilities and which work may reasonably be accomplished without materially increasing Franchisee's costs.
- (b) The Schedule shall be reduced to writing by the City with the Franchisee to receive a copy in accordance with this Section. If Franchisee identifies a recommended location for its relocated Facilities within the Rights-of-

Way, the Director shall provide that location or a reasonable alternate location within the Rights-of-Way, if sufficient space is available.

- (c) To assist the City in scheduling the timing of the Improvement work and the potential effect of Franchisee's relocation work, the City will deliver to Franchisee project information equivalent in detail to thirty percent (30%) or more of final design for the Improvement. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of such information, Franchisee will notify the City of Critical Facilities located in the area of the Improvement that might be affected by such work and provide supporting documentation for any Prior Rights claims consistent with the requirements of Franchisee's Revised Rule No. 9. For purposes of Subsection 11.3, "Critical Facilities" shall mean: "(i) transmission Facilities and (ii) certain feeder distribution Facilities which, in the reasonable professional judgment of Franchisee, may suffer compromised reliability or safety if relocated during periods of peak loads that occur during summer months."

11.4 Intentionally Omitted.

11.5 REVISION IN SCOPE OF WORK / EXTENSION OF TIME / APPEAL OF EXTENSION DENIAL. If, following the delivery of the Plans for an Improvement in equivalent to one-hundred percent (100%) of final design, there is a substantial change in the scope of the relocation work related to the Improvement, or other circumstances beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of Franchisee, including, but not limited to, changes in elevation or changes affecting Rights-of-Way alignment and widths of alignment, the City shall notify Franchisee of the substantial changes. Based on the substantial changes, Franchisee may seek an extension of the Schedule by written application submitted to the Director along with relevant supporting information. The Director shall grant such request if he or she determines additional time is required due to circumstances beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of Franchisee, such as: (1) changes or revisions in the Plans which alter the relocation work subsequent to delivery of the Plans, (2) changes in required equipment or supplies or the delays in the delivery of such equipment and supplies, (3) changes in the scope of the relocation work that must be completed, (4) the failure by others to timely complete work that must be completed as a pre-condition for Franchisee to complete its relocation work, (5) the inability to use Rights-of-Way or to secure necessary Easements for the relocated Facilities, and (6) interference by others with Franchisee's relocation work. If the request for extension of time is denied, Franchisee may appeal the denial to the City Council by notice to the City Manager within fourteen (14) days from the receipt of notice of denial. The decision of the City Council shall be final.

11.6 EMERGENCY RELOCATION / COST / CONTACT NUMBER. In the event an emergency posing a threat to public safety or welfare requires the relocation of Franchisee's Facilities, the City shall give Franchisee notice of the emergency as soon as reasonably practicable. Upon receipt of such notice from the City, Franchisee shall, at its own expense, respond as soon as reasonably practicable to

relocate the affected Facilities. Franchisee shall at all times keep the City informed of Franchisee's contact persons for emergencies and their telephone numbers where they can be reached twenty-four (24) hours a day.

- 11.7 THIRD PARTY REQUEST.** Whenever any third party requires the relocation of Franchisee's Facilities to accommodate work of such third party within the Franchise Area, including requests by the City on behalf of or for the benefit of such third party other than an entity governed in whole by the City Council, Franchisee shall have the right as a condition of any such relocation to require payment by such third party to Franchisee, at times and upon terms acceptable to Franchisee, for any and all costs and expenses incurred by Franchisee in the relocation of the Facilities.
- 11.8 MANDATORY RELOCATION UPON THIRD PARTY REQUEST.** Any condition or requirement imposed by the City upon any third party (including, without limitation, any condition or requirement imposed pursuant to any contract or in conjunction with approvals or permits obtained pursuant to any zoning, land use, construction or other development regulation) which requires the relocation of Franchisee's Facilities shall be a condition or requirement causing relocation of Franchisee's Facilities to occur in accordance with the provisions of Subsection 11.7 above.
- 11.9 REMOVAL OF FACILITIES BY CITY / DAMAGES.** If Franchisee fails to remove or relocate its Facilities as required by this Section, the City may remove or relocate said Facilities and charge the cost of removal or relocation to Franchisee. The City will not be held liable for any losses or damages resulting from the City's removal or relocation of such Facilities. In addition to any other remedy for damages provided in this Agreement, the City may recover from Franchisee actual third-party damages incurred by the City if Franchisee fails to complete the reconstruction, removal or relocation of its Facilities within the time schedule established pursuant to this Section 11.
- 11.10 COOPERATION.** The City and Franchisee will cooperate on the planning for the relocation and selection of a new location for any of Franchisee's Facilities to minimize the cost of such relocation.
- 11.11 TEMPORARY REMOVAL / RELOCATION.** If applicable, Franchisee shall, on request of any person holding a permit to move a building, temporarily raise or lower its wires or cables to permit the movement of the building. The expense of temporary removal or raising or lowering of wires and cables shall be paid by the person requesting the same, and Franchisee shall have the authority to require such payment in advance. Franchisee shall be given at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to arrange for such temporary removal or relocation.
- 11.12 PRIOR RIGHTS OF FRANCHISEE.** Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, if the City requires Franchisee to relocate any Facilities that are located in the Rights-of-Way and Franchisee has documented Prior Rights with respect to such Facilities, the City shall be responsible for Franchisee's actual costs of relocating such Facilities pursuant to this Section 11.

Franchisee shall not be required to relocate such Facilities until such time as the City Council has approved the expenditures for such relocation. Furthermore, in the event such Facilities are located on an Easement held by Franchisee, the City shall grant Franchisee a replacement Easement within the Rights-of-Way or acquire on Franchisee's behalf a replacement Easement outside the Rights-of-Way in the event there is not space within the Rights-of-Way for relocation. If the Facilities are not located on an Easement held by Franchisee, the City shall not be required to grant or acquire a replacement Easement on behalf of Franchisee as a condition of Franchisee's relocation pursuant to this Section 11. If the City requires that Franchisee relinquish an Easement it holds in the Rights-of-Way which does not have Franchisee's Facilities located thereon, Franchisee shall not be required to relinquish such Easement until the City has either granted Franchisee a replacement Easement within the Rights-of-Way or has compensated Franchisee for its Easement. All other provisions of this Section 11 shall apply to Franchisee's work in performing the relocation of any Facilities covered by this Subsection 11.12.

11.13 STATE CONTRIBUTIONS. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as to prohibit or restrict payment to Franchisee from the State of Nevada for relocation of all or any portion of Franchisee's Electrical Distribution System pursuant to the provisions of NRS 408.407.

11.14 PUCN TARIFFS. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement does not abrogate or modify the Parties' responsibility to comply with applicable PUCN tariffs with respect to services provided by Franchisee to the City.

Section 12. City's Use of Facilities.

12.1 JOINT USE AGREEMENT. During the term of this Agreement, and with respect to poles that are owned by Franchisee (in whole or part), the City may, subject to the Franchisee's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, install and maintain communications equipment, wires and/or fiber. The City's use of such wires or fibers shall be for noncommercial municipal communications purposes, and such use and maintenance by City will be administered under a joint use pole attachment agreement to be developed between Franchisee and the City within 180 days of the Effective Date.

12.2. INSTALLATION / MAINTENANCE. Installation and maintenance shall be done by the City at its sole risk and expense, in accordance with all applicable laws, and subject to such reasonable requirements as Franchisee may specify from time to time including, without limitation, requirements accommodating Franchisee's Facilities or the facilities of other parties having the right to use Franchisee's Facilities.

12.3 LIABILITY / DAMAGES. Except in the event of willful misconduct by Franchisee, Franchisee shall have no obligation arising under the indemnity and insurance provisions of this Agreement as to any circumstances directly or indirectly caused by or related to such City-owned communications equipment, wires and/or fiber or the installation or maintenance thereof.

- 12.4 COST / FEES. Franchisee shall not bear any cost or expense in connection with any such installation and/or maintenance by the City. Franchisee may charge the City an administrative fee for the purpose of reviewing an application and inspecting the installation, but shall not charge the City any attachment, rental, or other fees for the use of Franchisee's poles.

Section 13. Coordination; Shared Excavations; Cooperation.

- 13.1 COORDINATION. Franchisee and the City shall exercise reasonable efforts to coordinate any construction work that either may undertake within the Franchise Area so as to promote the orderly and expeditious performance and completion of such work as a whole. Such efforts shall include, at a minimum, reasonable and diligent efforts to keep the other party and other utilities within the Franchise Area informed of its intent to undertake such construction work. Franchisee and the City shall further exercise reasonable efforts to minimize any delay or hindrance to any construction work undertaken by the other party or other utilities within the Franchise Area.
- 13.2 SHARED EXCAVATIONS. If either Franchisee or the City shall cause excavations to be made within the Franchise Area, the party causing such excavation to be made shall afford the other, upon receipt of a written request to do so, an opportunity to use such excavation, provided that: (1) such joint use shall not delay the work of the party causing the excavation to be made; and (2) such joint use shall be arranged and accomplished on terms and conditions satisfactory to both parties.
- 13.3 COOPERATION. Franchisee and City may agree, in each party's sole discretion, to cooperate on the mutually beneficial and cost effective resolution of matters of mutual concern.

Section 14. Business License.

Franchisee shall maintain a valid, unexpired business license and pay all applicable license fees in accordance with the City Code during the entire term of this Agreement.

Section 15. Franchise Fee In Lieu of Business License Fee.

If the license fee provisions of the City Code relative to Franchisee are repealed or declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction during the term of this Agreement, Franchisee agrees as compensation for the use of the Rights-of-Way to pay the City a franchise fee. The franchise fee shall be five percent (5%) of Franchisee's Gross Revenue as defined in this Agreement. All fees paid by Franchisee pursuant to this Section 15, whether designated as License or Franchise fees, shall be collected from Franchisee's customers, including all collections from governmental entities of the State which receive Electric Service in the Franchise Area, as provided in NRS 354.59887 (as amended) and Chapter 4.05 of the City Code (as amended).

Section 16. Conflicts between City Code and Agreement.

This Agreement hereby incorporates all applicable provisions of the City Code. Any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the City Code, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, shall be resolved in favor of the provisions of the City Code. The City represents that it is unaware of any conflicts between this Agreement and the City Code.

Section 17. Public Records.

17.1 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Franchisee acknowledges that information submitted to the City is open to public inspection and copying under Nevada Public Record Law, Chapter 239 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

17.2 IDENTIFYING CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS. Franchisee may identify information, such as trade secrets, proprietary financial records, customer information or technical information, submitted to the City as confidential. Franchisee shall prominently mark any information for which it claims confidentiality with the word "Confidential" on each page of such information prior to submitting such information to the City. The City shall treat any information so marked as confidential until the City receives any request for disclosure of such information. Within five (5) working days of receiving any such request, the City shall provide Franchisee with written notice of the request, including a copy of the request. Franchisee shall have five (5) working days within which to provide a written response to the City before the City may disclose any of the requested confidential information. The City retains the final discretion to determine whether to release the requested confidential information, in accordance with applicable laws.

Section 18. Records of Installation and Planning.

18.1 POTENTIAL IMPROVEMENTS. Upon the City's reasonable request, Franchisee shall provide to the City copies of any plans prepared by Franchisee for potential improvements, relocations and conversions of its Facilities within the Franchise Area; provided, however, any such plans so submitted shall be for informational purposes only and shall not obligate Franchisee to undertake any specific improvements within the Franchise Area.

18.2 "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS. The City may inspect Franchisee's drawings and maps at Franchisee's offices in the Las Vegas Valley area upon reasonable notice. At no cost to the City, Franchisee shall supply the City with a set of "as-built" drawings of its Facilities related to public works and Public Improvement projects. Additional "as-built" drawings of other Facilities shall be provided to the City for its use as the Parties reasonably agree. The drawings shall be submitted in the Franchisee's standard format and shall be delivered in both paper and electronic forms, if available to Franchisee. Such additional drawings remain the property of Franchisee and are to be held confidential for public safety and security concerns, are for the internal use of the City, and shall not be provided to third parties unless the third party is working for the City on related matters and

the third party signs a confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement, subject to the requirements of public records disclosure laws.

- 18.3 LOCATION DRAWINGS.** Upon the City's request, Franchisee shall provide to the City copies of available drawings in use by Franchisee showing the location of its Facilities at specific locations within the Franchise Area. As to any such drawings so provided, Franchisee does not warrant the accuracy thereof and, to the extent the locations of Facilities are shown, such Facilities are shown in their approximate location.
- 18.4 VOLTAGE INFORMATION.** Upon the City's request, Franchisee shall provide to the City records, drawings and any other information reasonably requested by the City concerning the voltage capacities and usage of all of Franchisee's Facilities.
- 18.5 PUBLIC WORK PROJECTS.** Upon the City's request, in connection with the design of any public works or Public Improvement project, Franchisee shall verify the location of its underground Facilities within the Franchise Area in accordance with the requirements of applicable law, and may, in the City's discretion, excavate (e.g. pothole) to locate such Facilities, at no expense to the City, except where required by PUCN tariffs. In the event Franchisee performs such excavation, the City shall not require any restoration of the disturbed area in excess of restoration to the same condition as existed immediately prior to the excavation.
- 18.6 USE OF DRAWINGS.** Any drawings and/or information concerning the location of Franchisee's Facilities provided by Franchisee shall be used by the City solely for management of the Franchise Area, exercising due care for Franchisee's safety and security concerns.
- 18.7 REQUIREMENT TO DISCLOSE LOCATION OF UTILITY FACILITIES.** Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Section 18 is intended (nor shall be construed) to relieve either party of its respective obligations arising under applicable law with respect to determining the location of utility facilities.

Section 19. Service Interruption.

Whenever it is necessary to shut off or interrupt services for the purposes of installing, maintaining, or using any of its Facilities, Franchisee shall do so at such time as will cause the least amount of inconvenience to its customers, and unless such interruption is unforeseen and immediately necessary, it shall comply with all requirements set by the PUCN regarding service interruptions, including, if applicable, notice to its customers.

Section 20. Right of Acquisition.

This Agreement shall not in any way or to any extent impair or affect the right of the City to acquire the property of Franchisee, either by purchase or through the exercise of eminent domain, and nothing herein contained shall be construed to contract away, modify, or abridge the City's right to exercise the power of eminent domain.

Section 21. Transfers and Assignments.

The following conditions for transfer or assignment of this Agreement and the Franchise shall apply:

- (A) Franchisee must give written notice to the City of its intent to sell, transfer, assign, lease or otherwise dispose of, in whole or in part, voluntary or involuntary, any of the rights, privileges, permission, or authority granted pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.
- (B) The intended buyer, transferee, assignee or lessee must hold a valid, unexpired City business license and furnish the same information required of other franchise applicants pursuant to the City Charter and City Code.
- (C) If Franchisee holds a certificate of convenience and necessity issued by the PUCN, and transfer or assignment of its certificate of public convenience and necessity has been approved by the PUCN, the Franchise may be transferred or assigned to the same person to whom the certificate of public convenience and necessity was transferred or assigned, or to such other person as approved by the PUCN, without the prior approval of the City Council, except that the transferee or assignee must obtain a valid City business license pursuant to the City Code within thirty (30) days of the transfer or assignment, and Franchisee and its transferee or assignee must provide a notarized document to the City Manager acknowledging the transfer or assignment and the assumption by the transferee or assignee of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, including all obligations and/or defaults under this Agreement occurring prior to the transfer (whether known or unknown), signed by Franchisee's and its transferee's or assignee's respective officers duly authorized to do so, on a form approved by the City Manager.

Section 22. Violation; Default; Remedies; Liquidated Damages.

- 22.1 VIOLATION.** This Franchise is granted upon each and every condition herein, and each of the conditions is a material and essential condition to the granting of this Franchise. Except for causes beyond the reasonable control of Franchisee, if Franchisee fails to comply with any of the conditions and obligations imposed hereunder the City shall deliver to Franchisee a reasonably detailed written notice describing the violation on the part of the Franchisee. If Franchisee fails to correct such defect within thirty (30) days, the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, in addition to any other rights or remedies set forth in this Agreement or provided by law.
- 22.2 CONDITIONS BEYOND REASONABLE CONTROL OF FRANCHISEE.** If the nature of the violation is such that it cannot be fully cured within thirty (30) days, the period of time for Franchisee to cure the violation is extended for such additional time reasonably necessary to complete the cure, provided that: (1) Franchisee promptly begins its efforts to cure, and (2) Franchisee diligently pursues its efforts to cure.

- 22.3 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.** If a violation has not been cured within the time allowed under Subsections 22.1 or 22.2, Franchisee shall be liable for liquidated damages as follows:
- (a) Failure to comply with the City's requirements concerning the usage of the City's Rights-of-Way: FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$500.00) per day, and for each day such failure continues.
 - (b) Failure to comply with any other provisions of this Agreement, including but not limited to failure to promptly provide data, documents, reports or information to the City, or to provide insurance or security for the performance of Franchisee's obligations hereunder: TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250.00) per day, and for each day such failure continues.
- 22.4 NOT EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.** No provision in this Agreement made for the purpose of securing enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed an exclusive remedy or to afford the exclusive procedure for the enforcement of said terms and conditions, but the remedies herein provided are deemed to be cumulative.
- 22.5 WAIVER.** The City reserves the right to waive any specific breach of the terms and conditions imposed by this Agreement, and such waiver shall not be deemed to be continuous with respect to any future breaches on the part of Franchisee.
- 22.6 DENIAL OF PERMITS.** When in default of this Agreement, Franchisee may be denied further encroachment, excavation or similar permits until such time as Franchisee comes in compliance.

Section 23. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.

- 23.1 INDEMNIFY / DEFEND / HOLD HARMLESS.** If any person, governmental agency, or other entity that is not a party to the Agreement makes a claim in equity or law against the City, and/or any of its elected or appointed officers and employees, based upon physical damage to property or bodily injury, including death, Franchisee, for itself and its agents, employees, subcontractors, and the agents and employees of any subcontractors, shall, at its own expense and throughout the term of this Agreement, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, and any of its elected or appointed officers and employees, from any and all such claims, demands, actions, damages, decrees, judgments, reasonable attorney fees, costs, and expenses which the City, or such elected or appointed officers or employees, may suffer, or which may be recovered from, or obtainable against the City, or such elected or appointed officers or employees, as a result of, by reason of, or arising out of the installation, use, or maintenance by Franchisee of its Electrical Distribution System, or the exercise by Franchisee of any or all of the rights, privileges, permission, and authority conferred herein, or as a result of any alleged act or omission on the part of Franchisee in performing or failing to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement. Franchisee is not, however,

liable and is not required to indemnify or hold harmless the City for any damages caused by the negligence of any agents, servants and/or employees of the City. The City, and any of its elected or appointed officers and employees, will give the Franchisee the authority to direct and control all defense, settlement, and compromise negotiations related to an indemnity claim.

- 23.2 RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH OPERATION OF FRANCHISEE'S FACILITIES / LIABILITY LIMITS.** Franchisee shall assume all risks in its operations of Facilities and shall be solely responsible and answerable for any and all injuries to persons or property arising out of the existence or performance of this Agreement. The amounts and types of required insurance coverages, as set forth in this Agreement, shall in no way be construed as limiting the scope of indemnity or liability set forth in this Section.
- 23.3 RECOURSE FOR LOSS.** Franchisee shall have no recourse whatsoever against the City for any loss, cost, expense, or damage arising out of the enforcement or lack of enforcement of any provision or requirement of the City Code or this Agreement.
- 23.4 DAMAGES RELATED TO UNTIMELY REMOVAL / RELOCATION.** Franchisee shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City, its elected or appointed officers and employees from claims for damages asserted by third parties against the City, including but not limited to costs, expenses, fees, and the actual amount of damage asserted by third parties, arising from delays of reconstruction, removal, or relocation work of Franchisee, beyond the time period provided for completion of such work by this Agreement.
- 23.5 NOTICE OF CLAIM / TERMINATION OF CLAIM.** In the event a claim against Franchisee and the City is received first by the City, the City will promptly notify Franchisee of such claim. The parties will fully cooperate with each other in defense of such claim. The City will not settle or otherwise compromise any claim covered by Franchisee's indemnity without Franchisee's written consent. Any claim against the City which is covered by this Section which is settled or compromised by Franchisee shall contain written provisions in such settlement or compromise terminating with prejudice such claim against the City.
- 23.6 CLAIM PROCEDURES.** The following procedures shall apply to all claims for indemnification under this Section 23.
- (a) If the City receives notice of or otherwise has actual knowledge of a claim which it believes is within the scope of indemnification owed to it under this Section 23 by Franchisee, it shall by writing as soon as practicable:
 - (i) Inform the Franchisee of such claim;
 - (ii) Send to Franchisee a copy of all written materials the City has received asserting such claims; and

- (iii) Notify Franchisee that either (1) the defense of such claims is being tendered to the Franchisee or (2) the City has elected to conduct its own defense for a reason set forth in Subsection 23.6 (e) below.
- (b) If the insurer under any applicable insurance policy accepts tender of defense, the Franchisee and the City shall cooperate in the defense as required by the insurance policy. If no defense is provided by insurers under potentially applicable insurance policies, then Subsections 23.6 (c), (d), (e) and (f) below shall apply.
- (c) If the defense is tendered to the Franchisee, it shall within 45 days of said tender deliver to the City a written notice stating that the Franchisee:
 - (i) Accepts the tender of defense and confirms that the claims are subject to full indemnification hereunder without any “reservation of rights” to deny or disclaim full indemnification thereafter;
 - (ii) Accepts the tender of defense but with a “reservation of rights” in whole or in part; or
 - (iii) Rejects the tender of defense if it reasonably determines it is not required to indemnify against the claims under this Section 23.

If such notice is not delivered within such 45 days, the tender of defense shall be deemed rejected.

- (d) If the City gives notice under Subsection 23.6 (a)(iii)(1) above, the Franchisee shall have the right to select legal counsel for the City, and the Franchisee shall otherwise control the defense of such claims, including settlement, and bear the fees and costs of defending and settling such claims. During such defense:
 - (i) The Franchisee shall at the Franchisee’s expense, fully and regularly inform the City of the progress of the defense and of any settlement discussions; and
 - (ii) The City shall, at the Franchisee’s expense, (1) fully cooperate in said defense, (2) provide to the Franchisee all materials and access to personnel it requests as necessary for defense, preparation and trial and which or who are under the control of or reasonably available to the City, and (3) maintain the confidentiality of all communications between it and the Franchisee concerning such defense.
- (e) City shall be entitled to select its own legal counsel and otherwise control the defense of such claims if:

- (i) The defense is tendered to the Franchisee and it refuses the tender of defense, or fails to accept such tender within 45 days, or reserves any right to deny or disclaim such full indemnification thereafter; or
 - (ii) City, at the time it gives notice of the claims or at any time thereafter, reasonably determines that (1) a conflict exists between it and the Franchisee which prevents or potentially prevents the Franchisee from presenting a full and effective defense, (2) the Franchisee is otherwise not providing an effective defense in connection with the claims or (3) the Franchisee lacks the financial capacity to satisfy potential liability or to provide an effective defense.
 - (iii) City may assume its own defense pursuant to this Subsection 23.6 (e) by delivering to the Franchisee written notice of such election and the reasons therefor. A refusal of, or failure to accept, a tender of defense may be treated by City as claims against the Franchisee.
- (f) If City is entitled and elects to conduct its own defense pursuant hereto, all reasonable costs and expenses it incurs in investigating and defending claims for which it is entitled to indemnification hereunder shall be reimbursed by the Franchisee on a current basis. In the event the City is entitled to and elects to conduct its own defense, then it shall have the right to settle or compromise the claims with the Franchisee's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, or with approval of the court, and with the full benefit of the Franchisee's indemnity.

Section 24. Insurance.

24.1 SECURING AND MAINTAINING INSURANCE. Franchisee shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Franchise insurance against all claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the exercise of the rights, privileges and authority granted hereunder to Franchisee, its agents, representatives or employees.

24.2 PROOF OF INSURANCE / POLICY LIMITS. Franchisee shall provide evidence of an insurance certificate, together with an endorsement naming the City, its elected and appointed officers and employees as additional insureds, to the City for its inspection prior to the commencement of any work or installation of any Facilities pursuant to this Agreement or not later than ten (10) days after approval of this Agreement by the City Council, whichever comes sooner, and such insurance certificate shall evidence the following minimum coverages:

- (a) General liability insurance, with minimum limits of FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$5,000,000.00) per occurrence, which includes coverage for products liability, completed operations, blanket contractual liability and

broad form property damage, including but not limited to coverage for explosion, collapse and underground hazard;

- (b) Automobile liability insurance, with a minimum combined single limit occurrence of FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$5,000,000.00), and which includes coverage for non-owned and hired automobile liability. Automobile liability insurance may be included as part of the general liability insurance; and
- (c) Workers' compensation insurance in accordance with NRS Chapters 616A, 616B, 616C, 616D and 617.

24.3 SINGLE PRIMARY / UMBRELLA POLICY. The minimum limits may be provided for through a single primary insurance policy providing such coverage or through addition of an umbrella policy written in excess of the general liability and automobile liability policies.

24.4 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS. Any certificate of insurance required by this Section 24 shall provide that:

“The described policies and coverages in this certificate will not be canceled or modified before the expiration date thereof, without the issuing company giving sixty (60) days written notice to the certificate holder and those named as additional insureds.”

In the event of said cancellation, modification or intent not to renew, Franchisee shall obtain and furnish to the City evidence of replacement insurance policies meeting the requirements of this Section 24 by the cancellation or modification date.

24.5 CLAIMS-MADE FORM. If insurance coverage is obtained on a claims-made form, Franchisee shall provide proof of coverage for “prior acts” and proof of coverage for claims reported within two years of any occurrence.

24.6 POLICY LIMIT INCREASES. The insurance policy limits required by this Section 24 shall be adjusted every five (5) years after the Effective Date of this Agreement based upon the percentage of change in the CPI-U. Policy limits changes shall be effective as of July 1 following the fifth, tenth, and fifteenth anniversary dates of this Agreement, and shall be based upon the percentage change in the CPI-U for the preceding five calendar years.

24.7 COMPLIANCE WITH STATE REQUIREMENTS. All primary and excess insurance obtained for meeting the requirements of this Section 24 must be provided in compliance with NRS Title 57, and any commercial insurance carrier providing any required coverage must have an A.M. Best rating of A-VII or higher.

Section 25. Security for Performance.

- 25.1 CASH DEPOSIT / PLEDGE OF CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT / LETTER OF CREDIT / PERFORMANCE BOND.** No later than ten (10) days after approval of this Agreement by the City Council, Franchisee, as security for compliance with the terms of this Agreement and applicable City Code provisions, shall provide security to the City in the form of either cash deposited with the City Manager, or an irrevocable pledge of certificate of deposit, an irrevocable letter of credit, or a performance bond, payable in each instance to the City, in an amount of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00), to remain in full force and effect for the term of this Agreement, any or all of which may be claimed by the City as payment for fees, liquidated damages and penalties, and to recover losses resulting to the City from Franchisee's failure to perform its duties pursuant to this Agreement.
- 25.2 BOND CONDITIONS.** If bonds are used to satisfy these security requirements, they shall be in accordance with the following:
- (a) All bonds shall, in addition to all other costs, provide for payment of reasonable attorneys' fees.
 - (b) All bonds shall be issued by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Nevada, and which is listed in the U.S. Department of the Treasury Fiscal Service (Department Circular 570, Current Revision): companies holding certificates of authority as acceptable sureties on federal bonds and as acceptable reinsuring companies.
 - (c) Franchisee shall require the attorney-in-fact who executes the bonds on behalf of the surety to affix thereto a certified and current copy of his or her power of attorney.
 - (d) All bonds shall guarantee the performance of all of Franchisee's obligations under this Agreement and all applicable laws.
- 25.3 REPLENISH SECURITY.** If at any time the City draws upon such performance security, Franchisee shall within thirty (30) days of notice from the City replenish such performance security to the original minimum amount required by this Section 25.
- 25.4 ADJUSTMENT OF BOND AMOUNT.** The bond amount required by this Section 25 shall be adjusted every five (5) years after the Effective Date of this Agreement based upon the percentage of change in the CPI-U. Bond amount changes shall be effective as of July 1 following the fifth, tenth, and fifteenth anniversary dates of this Agreement, and shall be based upon the percentage change in the CPI-U for the preceding five calendar years.

Section 26. Accounts; Records; Reports; Investigations; Late Payment Penalty.

- 26.1 RECORD KEEPING.** Franchisee shall at all times maintain complete and accurate books of account and records regarding Franchisee and operation of its System, including, without limitation, chart of accounts, account summary detail,

books of account and records adequate to enable Franchisee to demonstrate that at all times it has been in compliance with the Franchise Agreement. The City shall have the right to inspect, copy and audit the following at any time during normal business hours, and after giving reasonable advance notice of not less than fifteen (15) business days, at Franchisee's office in the greater Las Vegas Valley: all books, receipts, as-built maps, financial statements, contracts, records of requests for service, computer records, legends, or any other records used in the normal course of business and disks or other storage media and other like material which are appropriate in order to monitor compliance with the terms of this Agreement. This includes not only the books and records of Franchisee, but any books and records, to the extent such books or records relate to a larger system of Franchisee's affiliates, and upon a showing by the City that such affiliates' records are necessary to monitor compliance with this Agreement. Franchisee is responsible for collecting the information and producing it at the location specified above, and by accepting this Franchise it affirms that it can and will do so. Franchisee may request that the inspection take place at some other location, provided that: (1) Franchisee must make necessary arrangements for copying documents selected by the City after review; (2) Franchisee must pay all travel and additional copying expenses incurred by the City in inspecting those documents or having those documents inspected by its designee; (3) Franchisee shall maintain financial records that allow analysis and review of its Gross Revenue within the Franchise Area; and (4) access to Franchisee's records shall not be denied by Franchisee for any reason, including alleged proprietary information.

- 26.2 GROSS REVENUE REPORTS.** Franchisee shall submit quarterly reports of Gross Revenue in such form as may be agreed to by City and Franchisee. Franchisee agrees to cooperate with City to develop such reporting forms in such formats as will provide the City with usable information regarding usage and revenue trends and patterns, and that do not require Franchisee to incur an unreasonable level of expenses to develop and implement.
- 26.3 RECORD RETENTION.** Franchisee shall maintain such records as required by NRS 364.210 and keep said records once an audit is commenced until completion of the audit.
- 26.4 RECORD REQUESTS BY CITY.** Franchisee shall provide records within fifteen (15) business days of a request by the City for production of the same unless the City agrees to additional time. Failure to provide records in a timely manner shall subject Franchisee to liquidated damages under Section 22. If any person other than Franchisee maintains records on Franchisee's behalf, Franchisee shall be responsible for making such records available to the City for auditing purposes pursuant to this Section.
- 26.5 AUDIT EXPENSE / ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS BASED ON AUDIT FINDINGS.** The City's audit expenses shall be borne by the City unless the audit discloses an underpayment in excess of five percent (5%) of the amount paid during the audit period, in which case the costs of the audit shall be borne by Franchisee as a cost incidental to the enforcement of the Franchise. The City may

recompute any amounts determined to be payable under this Agreement based on this audit findings. Any additional amount due to the City shall be paid within thirty (30) days following written notice to Franchisee by the City, and such delinquent amount shall be subject to a penalty of 2% simple interest a month on the unpaid balance, computed from the date the fees were due. Penalties and interest shall not be included in the determination of responsibility for audit costs.

26.6 CITY'S REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. The City may require such additional information, records, and documents from Franchisee from time to time as are appropriate and reasonable in order to monitor compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

Section 27. Conservation.

The City and Franchisee mutually recognize the desirability of and the benefits that accrue to the citizens of the City from of the wise, efficient use of electrical energy. The City and Franchisee therefore agree to work cooperatively for greater energy efficiency within the City for City facilities and for the citizens of the City. Franchisee will work with the City to make available to the City all conservation, renewable energy, and distributed energy programs offered by Franchisee, subject to available budgets and on a non-preferential basis, for City facilities. The City will cooperatively work with Franchisee to promote the benefits of Franchisee's conservation, renewable energy, and distributed energy programs to the citizens of the City.

Section 28. Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or other portion of this Agreement is, for any reason, declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable, in whole or in part, by any court, agency, commission, legislative body, or other authority of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the validity of any other term or provision of the Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect. In the event of a subsequent change in applicable Law so that the provision which had been held invalid, illegal or unenforceable is no longer invalid, illegal or unenforceable, said provision shall thereupon return to full force and effect without further action by the parties and shall thereafter be binding on Franchisee and the City. If the terms of this Agreement are materially altered due to changes in or rulings regarding governing Law, then the parties agree to negotiate in good faith to amend this Agreement so as to restore the original intent of the Agreement and preserve the benefits bargained for by each party to the greatest extent possible.

Section 29. No Third Party Beneficiary.

It is not intended by any of the provisions of this Agreement to create for the public, or any member thereof, a third-party beneficiary right or remedy, or to authorize anyone to maintain a suit for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the City with respect to third parties shall remain as imposed by Nevada law.

Section 30. Effect of Compliance Inspections.

Any inspections or subsequent approvals undertaken by the City pursuant to this Agreement are undertaken solely to ensure compliance with this Agreement and are not undertaken for the safety or other benefit of any individual or group of individuals as members of the public. Provisions of the City Code dealing with inspection or approval by the City do not expand the City's general law duties, nor does any inspection or approval by the City reduce or eliminate any liability of Franchisee.

Section 31. Notice to the Parties.

Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, all notices shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given and served upon the other party by personal service or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

FRANCHISING AUTHORITY: City of Henderson
City Manager's Office
240 Water Street, MSC 141
Henderson, NV 89015

With Copy to: City of Henderson
City Attorney's Office
240 Water Street, MSC 144
Henderson, NV 8901

FRANCHISEE: NV Energy
P. O. Box 98910
Attn: Governmental Affairs MS8a
Las Vegas, Nevada 89151-0001

Section 32. Force Majeure.

The time within which Franchisee shall be required to perform any act under this Agreement shall be extended by a period of time equal to the number of days performance is delayed due to force majeure, and Franchisee shall not be subject to any penalty hereunder because of acts or failure to act due to force majeure. The term force majeure shall mean delays due to acts of God, fire, unavoidable casualty, construction delays due to weather, failure of suppliers, or for other similar causes beyond the control of Franchisee, but does not include civil disturbances.

Section 33. Construction of Agreement.

The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed strictly in favor of or against either party, regardless of which party drafted any of its provisions. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the fair meaning of its terms.

Section 34. Regulation of Rates and Service.

Franchisee shall maintain and operate its Facilities and render efficient service in accordance with the rates, rules, tariffs, and regulations prescribed by the PUCN.

Section 35. Franchise Has No Monetary Value.

The acceptance of the Franchise granted herein shall be deemed to be an arrangement on the part of Franchisee to place no monetary value upon the Franchise in the event that any property of Franchisee is obtained by the City through legal right of condemnation or by other legal means.

Section 36. Governing Law.

This Agreement and the Franchise granted herein are governed by the laws of the State of Nevada with respect to both their interpretation and performance.

Section 37. Binding Effect.

All of the rights and obligations under this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted transferees and assigns.

Section 38. Compliance with Federal, State and Local Laws / Police Power.

Franchisee shall at all times comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations, including all ordinances, rules or regulations adopted in the future by the City.

Section 39. Transfer of Authority by City Council.

Any right or power in, or duty impressed upon any officer or employee of the City by virtue of this Agreement shall be subject to transfer by the City Council to any other officer or employee of the City.

Section 40. Section and Paragraph Headings.

The headings of the sections and paragraphs of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not intended to restrict, affect or be of any weight in the interpretation or construction of the provisions of such sections or paragraphs.

Section 41. Survival of Provisions.

All provisions, conditions and requirements of this Agreement that may be reasonably construed to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all of Franchisee's indemnification obligations under Section 23 of this Agreement.

Section 42. Time of the Essence.

The parties agree that time is of the essence with regard to the performance of Franchisee's obligations under this Agreement.

Section 43. Gifts.

No officer or employee of Franchisee shall offer to any officer or employee of the City, either directly or indirectly, any rebate, contribution, gift, money, service without charge, or other thing of value whatsoever, unless permitted by law and given with the consent and approval of the City, except where given for the use and benefit of the City. The provisions of this Section 43 requiring consent and approval of the City does not apply to campaign contributions.

Section 44. Additional Representations and Warranties.

In addition to the representations, warranties, and covenants of Franchisee to the City set forth elsewhere herein, Franchisee represents and warrants to the City and covenants and agrees (which representations, warranties, covenants and agreements shall not be affected or waived by any inspection or examinations made by or on behalf of the City) that as of the Effective Date of this Agreement:

- (A) Franchisee is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Nevada and is duly authorized to do business in the State of Nevada and in the Franchise Area.
- (B) Franchisee is in substantial compliance with all laws, ordinances, decrees and governmental rules and regulations applicable to the System and has obtained all government licenses, permits, and authorizations necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Facilities.

Section 45. Jury Trial Waiver.

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY FURTHER WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO CONSOLIDATE ANY ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL HAS BEEN WAIVED WITH ANY OTHER ACTION IN WHICH A JURY TRIAL CANNOT BE OR HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the Effective Date first set forth above.

CITY OF HENDERSON, NEVADA
a municipal corporation

by: 
Andy Hafen Date
Mayor

ATTEST:

by: 
Sabrina Mercadante, MMC Date
City Clerk

Approved as to form:

by: 
Josh M. Reid Date
City Attorney

Approved as to funding:

by: 
Richard A. Derrick Date
Chief Financial Officer

NV ENERGY, INC., d/b/a NV ENERGY
a Nevada corporation

by: 
Paul Caudill Date
President and CEO